

KIOWA TRIBE

P.O. Box 369 · Carnegie, Oklahoma · 73015 Phone: (580) 654-2300 · Fax: (580) 654-8714 KIOWA LEGISLATURE

RESOLUTION KL-CY-2022-0XX

RESOLUTION OF THE KIOWA TRIBE LEGISLATURE AUTHORIZING THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS ANADARKO AGENCY AND THE CHAIRMAN OF THE TRIBE TO SAFEGUARD, PROCEED, AND EXECUTE LEASES FOR THE KIOWA TRIBE 100% OWNED FARMING AND GRAZING LEASES AND OIL AND GAS LEASES, AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCUMBRANCES, THAT ARE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE KIOWA TRIBE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.

WHEREAS, the Kiowa Tribe is a federally recognized Indian Tribe with a constitution approved by the Secretary of the Interior, and designed to safeguard tribal rights, powers, and privileges to improve the economic, moral, educational, and health status of its members; and

WHEREAS; the Legislature is vested with the authority to pass laws and resolutions pursuant to Article VI, Section 6(a) of the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Kiowa Tribe owns 100% that are currently being leased through the Kiowa Tribe

Property Department; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Kiowa Tribe Legislature hereby allows the Bureau of Indian Affairs to proceed with and execute 100% owned Kiowa Tribe leases and hereby gives the Kiowa Tribal Chairman the authority to sign <u>all</u> leases that are held at the Bureau of Indian Affairs Anadarko Agency.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Legislature hereby enacts the attached law entitled, "Resolution of the Kiowa Tribe Legislature authorizing the Bureau of Indian Affairs Anadarko Agency and the Chairman of the Tribe to safeguard, proceed, and execute leases for the Kiowa Tribe 100% owned farming and grazing leases that are leased under the authority of the Kiowa Tribe Executive Branch".

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing <i>Resolution KL-CY-2022-0XX</i> , was duly vote	ed upon by the <i>Kiowa Tribe Legislature</i>
at a duly called Regular Session, LXVIII (68),, 2	2022, with a vote of () in favor and ()
opposed, () abstaining, and () absent, pursuant to the aut	thority vested in the Legislature by the
Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe.	
	Anita Johnson
	Secretary of the Legislature

LEGISLATURE - RESOLUTION NO. KL-CY-2022-0XX:

SPONSOR: Ben Wolf, District #6

CO-SPONSOR(S): Michael Primus, Speaker/District #2; Anita Johnson, Secretary/District #5; Kyle Ataddlety, District #1; Timothy Satepauhoodle, District #3, Alana Quetone, District #4, Warren Queton, District #7.

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy				
Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

DELIVERY OF THE RESOLUTION AND LAW TO THE CHAIRMAN

Resolution No. KL-CY-2022-0XX was presented to the	Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe on the
day of, 2022, pursuant to the Article VI, Se	ction 8(a)(iv) of the Constitution of the
Kiowa Tribe, and will become effective after signature by	y the Chairman or veto override by the
Legislature, and as otherwise required by the Constitution	
	Anita Johnson
	Secretary of the Legislature

[]	APPROVED
[]	VETO - RETURNED TO LEGISLATURE WITH EXPLANATION:
O	n thi	s day of, 2022.
		Lawrence Spottedbird
		Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe
Pı	esen	nted by the Chairman to the Legislature on the day of, 2022.
L	EGI	SLATURE'S ACTION:
o	verr	ride of Chairman's veto:
[]	YES
[]	NO

CHAIRMAN'S ACTION:

LEGISLATIVE OVERRIDE ORDER: KLO-CY-2022-0XX

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing	Legislative Order, k	KL-CY-2022-XXX	X was duly voted upon by the Legislature	on
	, 2022, at a	Legislative Overr	ride Order Session with a vote of	in
favor and	_ opposed, and	abstaining,	Absent. Pursuant to the authority ves	ted
in the Legislatu	ire by the Constituti	on of the Kiowa T	Tribe.	
			Anita Onco-Johnson	
			Secretary of the Legislature	

Section 1.1 Title.

This enactment shall be known as the, "Resolution of the Kiowa Tribe Legislature authorizing the Bureau of Indian Affairs Anadarko Agency and the Chairman of the Tribe to safeguard, proceed, and execute leases for the Kiowa Tribe 100% owned farming and grazing leases that are leased under the authority of the Kiowa Tribe Executive Branch". ("Farming and Grazing Leasing Act").

Section 1.2 <u>Findings</u>.

The Kiowa Tribe owns 100% farming and grazing leases that are currently being leased through the Kiowa Tribe Property Department.

Section 1.3 Authorization to Negotiate and Execute Leases.

The Legislature hereby authorizes and allows the Bureau of Indian Affairs to proceed with and execute 100% owned Kiowa Tribe leases for farming and grazing and giving the Kiowa Tribal Chairman the authority to sign all farming and grazing leases that are held at the Bureau of Indian Affairs Anadarko Agency.

Section 1.4 Expiration of Authorization.

The authority granted to the Office of Chairman pursuant to this Farming and Grazing Leasing Act shall not expire.

Section 1.5. Reporting.

The Chairman or his designee shall provide the Legislature with a copy of each lease executed on behalf of the Tribe, pursuant to the authority granted in this Farming and Grazing Leasing Act within thirty (30) days of execution.